

Nos. 17-1703 and 18-2

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, *Petitioner*,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC. AND ARKEMA INC.**

---

W. CAFFEY NORMAN  
KEITH BRADLEY  
KRISTINA V. ARIANINA  
*Squire Patton Boggs  
(US) LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 457-6000  
Counsel for Respondent  
Mexichem Fluor, Inc.*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. HAHN  
ROGER W. PATRICK  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*  
WILLIAM J. HAMEL  
*Arkema Inc.  
900 First Avenue  
King of Prussia, PA 19406  
Counsel for Respondent  
Arkema Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
B. The EPA Rule At Issue.....	7
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of Any Court.....	12
B. The Question Presented Is Not Suf- ficiently Important To Justify A Grant Of Certiorari .....	13
C. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	24
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	23
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	23
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	26
<i>Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018).....	13
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2650 (2018).....	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	23
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Treaty Materials</b>	
Amendment to the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Oct. 15, 2016, U.N. Doc. C.N.872.2016.TREATIES-XXVII.2.f .....	<i>passim</i>
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29 .....	5, 8, 17, 18
 <b>Statutory Materials</b>	
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, tit. VI, 104 Stat. 2399 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 602, 42 U.S.C. § 7671a .....	5
§§ 604-607, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7671c-7671f .....	5
§ 612, 42 U.S.C. § 7671k .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 612(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 612(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2629 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	15
S. 2448, 115th Cong. (2018) .....	3, 11, 18
S.B. 1013, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018) .....	18
 <b>Regulatory Materials</b>	
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017) .....	3, 9, 14, 15
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, THE PRESIDENT’S CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 10 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program, 79 Fed. Reg. 46,126 (Aug. 6, 2014).....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Listing Hexafluoropropylene (HFP) and HFP-Containing Blends as Unacceptable Refrigerants Under EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy (SNAP) Program, 64 Fed. Reg. 3,864 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	7
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Listing of Substitutes for Ozone- Depleting Substances, 61 Fed. Reg. 54,030 (Oct. 16, 1996) .....	7
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Noti- fication of Guidance and a Stake- holder Meeting Concerning the Sig- nificant New Alternatives Policy (SNAP) Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018).....	11, 22
Cal. Air Res. Control Bd., Prohibitions on Use of Certain Hydrofluorocar- bons in Stationary Refrigeration and Foam End-Uses, Res. 18-14 (Mar. 23, 2018) .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
 <b>Other Materials</b>	
Judith G. Garber, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs, Remarks at the 29th Meeting of the Parties to the Montreal Protocol (Nov. 23, 2017) .....	9
Press Release, Chemours, Chemours Responds to EPA 2015 Ruling to Regulate HFCs (Aug. 9, 2017).....	19
Dustin Smith, <i>DC appeals court strikes down Obama-era EPA HFC regulations</i> , CHEMWEEK.COM, Aug. 21, 2017.....	4, 10, 23
